



\$~91 to 94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6699/2018**

UNION OF INDIA & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr Adv. with
Mr Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv
Kr Saxena, Mr Mukesh Kr
Tiwari, Ms. Harshita Sukhija,
Ms. Reba Jena Mishra & Ms.
Poonam Shukla, Adv. for UOI.

versus

PADMA JAISWAL IAS (AGMUT:2003)Respondent

Through: Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.

+ **W.P.(C) 12072/2018, CM APPL. 46771/2018 & CM APPL.
14354/2019**

SH. SANJAY PRATAP SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. A. K. Thakur, Mr. Rishi
Raj, Mr. Sujeet Kumar & Mr.
Ningthem Oinam, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARYRespondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman CGSC with
Mr. Akash Mishra & Mr. Arnav
Mittal, Adv. for UOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 12083/2018, CM APPL. 14344/2019 & CM APPL.
18093/2019**

SH. SANJAY PRATAP SINGHPetitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman CGSC with
Mr. Akash Mishra & Mr. Arnav
Mittal, Adv. for UOI.



+ **W.P.(C) 14025/2025 & CM APPL. 57369/2025**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

RINKU DHUGGA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.
through V.C.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

1. These matters were partly heard by a Bench consisting of myself (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anil Kshetarpal) and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Mahajan. However, today the Bench is sitting in a different composition.
2. Hence, list on 31.01.2026.
3. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 21, 2026

"SK"